
                                                                             

GROWTH ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND 
COMMUNITIES CABINET COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 14th April, 2015

10.00 am

Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, 
Maidstone





AGENDA

GROWTH ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND COMMUNITIES 
CABINET COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 14 April 2015 at 10.00 am Ask for: Christine Singh
Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, 
Maidstone

Telephone: 03000 416687

Tea/Coffee will be available 15 minutes before the start of the meeting

Membership (13)

Conservative (8): Mr M A Wickham (Chairman), Mr S Holden (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr A H T Bowles, Mr D L Brazier, Miss S J Carey, 
Mr J A Kite, MBE, Mr G Lymer and Mr C Simkins

UKIP (2) Mr M Baldock and Mr F McKenna

Labour (2) Mrs E D Rowbotham and Mr R Truelove

Liberal Democrat (1): Mr B E Clark

Webcasting Notice

Please note:  this meeting may be filmed for the live or subsequent broadcast via the 
Council’s internet site or by any member of the public or press present.   The Chairman will 
confirm if all or part of the meeting is to be filmed by the Council.

By entering into this room you are consenting to being filmed.  If you do not wish to have 
your image captured please let the Clerk know immediately

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public)

A - Committee Business
A1 Introduction/Webcast announcements 

A2 Membership 
Members are asked to note that Mr Brazier has replaced Mr Balfour on this 
Cabinet Committee 

A3 Apologies and Substitutes 
To receive apologies for absence and notification of any substitutes present 



A4 Declarations of Interest by Members in items on the Agenda 
To receive any declarations of interest made by Members in relation to any 
matter on the agenda.  Members are reminded to specify the agenda item 
number to which it refers and the nature of the interest being declared 

A5 Minutes of the meeting held on 22 January 2015 (Pages 7 - 16)
To consider and appr
[...]
for review of key risks 

E - FOR INFORMATION ONLY - Key or significant Cabinet Member 
Decisions taken outside the Committee meeting cycle
E1 Information on a Key Decision (Pages 259 - 262)

Members of the Growth, Economic Development and Communities Cabinet 
Committee are asked to note a decision taken in accordance with procedures for 
special urgency set out in The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) 
(Meetings and Access to Information) 2012 regulations 



EXEMPT ITEMS
(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such items 

which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public)

Peter Sass
Head of Democratic Services 
(01622) 694002

Thursday, 2 April 2015

Please note that any background documents referred to in the accompanying papers 
maybe inspected by arrangement with the officer responsible for preparing the relevant 
report.



KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

GROWTH ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND COMMUNITIES 
CABINET COMMITTEE

MINUTES of a meeting of the Growth Economic Development and Communities 
Cabinet Committee held in the Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, 
Maidstone on Thursday, 22 January 2015.

PRESENT: Mr M A Wickham (Chairman), Mr S Holden (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr M Baldock, Mr M A C Balfour, Mr A H T Bowles, Miss S J Carey, Mr B E Clark, 
Mr J A  Davies (Substitute for Mr G Lymer), Mr R A Marsh (Substitute for Mr J A 
Kite, MBE), Mr F McKenna, Mrs E D Rowbotham, Mr C Simkins and Mr R Truelove

ALSO PRESENT: Mr M C Dance, Mr P M Hill, OBE,

GUESTS: Mr K Mansfield, Economic and Community Services Manager Swale 
Borough Council and Mr P Wookey, Chief Executive, Locate in Kent, Chief 
Executive, Locate in Kent

IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs B Cooper (Corporate Director of Growth, Environment and 
Transport), Mr R Gill (Economic Policy and Strategy Manager), Mr D Smith (Director 
of Economic Development), Mr P Crick (Director of Environment, Planning & 
Enforcement), Mr S Gasche (Principal Transport Planner – Rail), Mr K Tilson 
(Finance Business Partner - Customer & Communities), Ms J Ward (Senior 
Partnership Officer) and Ms C A Singh (Democratic Services Officer)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

53. Apologies and Substitutes 
(Item A2)

Apologies were received from Mr Kite and Mr Lymer.
Mr Marsh was present as substitute for Mr Kite and Mr Davies was present as 
substitute for Mr Lymer.

54. Declarations of Interest by Members in items on the Agenda 
(Item A3)

Mr McKenna made a declaration regarding Item B3 “Rail Capacity in Kent to support 
Economic Growth” as he was a full time employee of Network Rail.

55. Minutes of the meeting held on 2 December 2014 
(Item A4)

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 2 December 2014 are correctly 
recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman.

Page 7

Agenda Item A5



56. Verbal updates 
(Item A5)

1. The Cabinet Member for Community Services, Mr Hill, gave his verbal update 
advising that the consultation on Kent Libraries had been launched on 12 January 
2015 and would close on 16 April.  A series of 27 Roadshows would be held across 
the County when the details of the future of Libraries would be explained.  Members 
had been sent details of the dates and times of the Roadshows and were welcome 
to attend.

2. The Cabinet Member for Economic Development, Mr Dance, gave his verbal 
update on the North West of the County explaining that he viewed the Urban 
Development Corporation in Ebbsfleet and the Paramount Theme Park project in 
synergy.  The Paramount Theme Park would require rail infrastructure to transport 
visitors to and from the site via High Speed I, Southeastern and Eurostar.   He 
considered Kent would need to lobby for Crossrail to be extended from Abbey Wood 
through to Ebbsfleet. 

3. Mr Dance and Mrs Cooper then spoke on Operation Stack [This was within 
the portfolio of Mr Brazier, Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport although 
it impacted on issues within the remit of this Cabinet Committee] resulting f
[...]
is report; and 
b) RECOMMEND that the Leader of the Council, subject to the continuation of the 

South East LEP and subject to further consideration at County Council on 21 
May agrees to the establishment of a Joint Committee together with East 
Sussex County Council, Essex County Council, Medway Council, Thurrock 
Council and Southend-on-Sea Borough Council for the purposes of the 
management of the Local Growth Fund and other funds which may be directed 
by Government to the South East Local Enterprise Partnership. 

Page 33

Agenda Item B1



1. Background

1.1. In 2013, the Government announced the establishment of the Local Growth 
Fund (LGF) for England. This is a ‘single pot’ capital fund, made up of 
contributions from a number of Government departments, in particular the 
Department for Transport. The LGF incorporates a number of funds which were 
formerly ring-fenced and transferred to local authorities, as well as some funds 
which were previously managed directly by central Government. 

1.2. The Government makes allocations from the Local Growth Fund to Local 
Enterprise Partnerships (LEPs). These are informal public-private partnerships 
which aim to promote economic growth. Kent is currently covered by the South 
East LEP, which also includes Essex and East Sussex (as well as Medway). 

1.3. To date, the Government has allocated £462 million to the South East LEP 
from the Local Growth Fund, against a specific schedule of capital projects. Of 
this, £109 million has been allocated to 24 projects in Kent, a list of which is 
attached in Annex 1. Spend on 15 of these projects is expected to start in 
2015/16. 

1.4. Because the South East LEP is an informal partnership with no legal 
personality with the capacity to enter into contracts, the Government has issued 
a grant offer to Essex County Council (as the Accountable Body for the LEP) 
for LGF funding for all schemes scheduled to start in 2015/16. This means that 
this funding will be passed from 
[...]
the Member Selection and 
Services Committee. 

4.3. However, the decision to join the Joint Committee may be subject to the 
continuation of the South East LEP in its current form, as set out in para. 1.6. 

5. Recommendations

The Growth, Economic Development and Communities Cabinet Committee is 
recommended to: 

a) CONSIDER this report; and 

b) RECOMMEND that the Leader of the Council, subject to the continuation of the 
South East LEP and subject to further consideration at County Council on 21 May 
agrees to the establishment of a Joint Committee together with East Sussex 
County Council, Essex County Council, Medway Council, Thurrock Council and 
Southend-on-Sea Borough Council for the purposes of the management of the 
Local Growth Fund and other funds which may be directed by Government to the 
South East Local Enterprise Partnership. 

Contact details

Report author: Ross Gill
Economic Strategy and Policy Manager

Telephone: 03000 417077
Email: ross.gill@kent.gov.uk 

Relevant Director: David Smith
Director of Economic Development

Telephone: 03000 417176
Email: david.smith2@kent.gov.uk 

1 April 2015

Page 37

mailto:ross.gill@kent.gov.uk
mailto:david.smith2@kent.gov.uk


Annex 1

Local Growth Fund: Scheme allocations in Kent  

 LGF Contribution (£m)

 20
15

/1
6

20
16

/1
7

20
17

/1
8

20
18

/1
9

20
19

/2
0

20
20

/2
1

To
ta

l 
LG

F 
In

pu
t

 
Match 
Funding 
(£m)

 
Total 
Scheme 
Budget 
(£m)

A28 Chart Road  1.00 1.00 7.00 1.23  10.23 22.57 32.8

Ashford Spurs  2.00     2.00 2.52 4.52

Sturry Link Road  1.00 2.45 2.45   5.90 22.70 28.6

A28 Sturry Road integrated 
transport package  0.30     0.30 0.25 0.55
North Deal transport 
improvements 0.40 0.40     0.80 0.75 1.55
Dover Western Docks Revival 
Project  5.00     5.00 195.00 200
A226 London Rd/ B255 St 
Clements Way    2.10 3.10  5.20 5.50 10.7

Rathmore Road Link, Gravesend  4.20     4.20 5.30 9.5

Maidstone Gyratory Bypass 1.00 3.60     4.60 1.14 5.74
Maidstone sustainable access 
t
[...]
orporate Director Growth, Environment and 
Transport

To: Growth, Economic Development and Communities Cabinet 
Committee – 14 April 2015

Decision No: 15/00041

Subject: Southborough Hub 

Key decision Creation of a community Hub in Southborough incorporating 
Southborough Library

Classification: Unrestricted

Past Pathway of Paper: N/A

Future Pathway of Paper: N/A

Electoral Division: Tunbridge Wells North (Peter Oakford)

Summary: Progress is being made on the Southborough Community Hub with the 
proposal that Tunbridge Wells Borough Council (TWBC) and Southborough Town 
Council (STC), now enter into call options on their lands with Kent County Council 
(KCC) to enable the development of a multi use facility which would include a library, 
theatre, football pavilion, town council offices, cafe and possibly a medical centre. 
The development will be paid for via a residential and commercial enabling 
development and in tandem with this will be a Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) 
that will set out the governance of how all three councils will work together in 
progressing the project. This report sets out the details of this scheme.

Recommendations:  

The Growth, Economic Development and Communities Cabinet Committee is asked 
to consider and endorse, or make recommendations to the Cabinet Member for 
Community Services on the proposed decision:

To support the delivery of the community Hub in Southborough by agreeing to 
incorporate the library service within the project.

To support the nomination of the Cabinet Member for Community Services to be 
nominated within the Memorandum of Understanding as the designated 
representative and vote on all such necessary matters.

This decision is required to enable the Southborough Hub which has been a long 
term aspiration for all three tiers of local government to be brought forward and 
delivered.

Page 43

Agenda Item B2



1. Introduction 

1.1 The Southborough Hub has been a long term aspiration of TWBC, STC and
[...]
milestones are reached.

1.31 This decision can only be entered into subject to the relevant key decision being 
taken by the Property Sub-Committee on the 27 March 2015.

4. Conclusions

1.32 The opportunity has now arisen for KCC, TWBC and STC to enter into a joint 
call option and MOU in order to progress the Southborough Hub. Subject to all 
three councils signing up to these agreements within a very narrow timeframe, 
the opportunity has finally arisen to make this project a reality. The outcome 
would ensure that current legal issues are resolved and that KCC, TWBC and 
STC will all benefit from modern, fit for purpose community facilities that will 
benefit Kent’s residents and help to revitalise the heart of Southborough.

5. Recommendation(s): 

The Economic Development and Communities Cabinet Committee is asked to 
consider and endorse, or make recommendations to the Cabinet Member for 
Community Services on the proposed decision:

To support the delivery of the community Hub in Southborough by agreeing to 
incorporate the library service within the project.

To support the nomination of the Cabinet Member for Community Services to be 
nominated within the Memorandum of Understanding as the designated 
representative and vote on all such necessary matters.

Page 48



This decision is required to enable the Southborough Hub which has been a long 
term aspiration for all three tiers of local government to be brought forward and 
delivered.

6. Background Documents

6.1 Appendix A - MoU
6.2 Appendix B - Risk register
6.3 Appendix C - Indicative designs

7. Contact details

Jonathan White, 
Projects and Operations Manager, 
03000 417198
jonathan.white@kent.gov.uk

Joe Reidy
Estates Surveyor
03000 414437
joe.reidy@kent.gov.uk

Page 49

mailto:jonathan.white@kent.gov.uk
mailto:joe.reidy@kent.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



DATE

------------

MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING

between

THE KENT COUNTY COUNCIL (1)

and

TUNBRIDGE WELLS BOROUGH COUNCI
[...]
rred in order to complete the normal statutory 
requirements, without presenting a risk to the Council, the successful 
completion of the loan and to the consequential realisation of associated 
benefits.  

3.2 In addition and in accordance with local procedures, the group spokespeople 
of the Scrutiny Committee were informed of the Leader’s intention and invited 
to meet with him on Friday 13th February to discuss the proposal before the 
decision was finalised on Monday 16th February 2015.

Page 260



4. Recommendation:

Members of Growth, Economic Development and Communities Cabinet Committee 
are asked to NOTE the information contained in this report.
 

Report author:   Jacqui Ward 
Regional Growth Fund Programme Manager

Telephone: 03000 417191
Email: Jacqui.ward@kent.gov.uk

Relevant Director: David Smith
Director of Economic Development

Telephone: 03000 417176
Email: david.smith2@kent.gov.uk

Page 261

mailto:Jacqui.ward@kent.gov.uk
mailto:david.smith2@kent.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	A5 Minutes of the meeting held on 22 January 2015
	A9 Manston Airport Under Private Ownership: The Story to Date and Future Prospects
	B1 Local Growth Fund - Governance arrangements
	B2 Southborough Hub
	Item B2 APPENDIX A FINAL MOU SOUTHBOROUGH
	Item B2 APPENDIX B SOUTHBOROUGH RISK REGISTER
	Item B2 App C 1 Southborough Community Hub Presentation Appendix C
	Item B2 App C 2 TQ5842_7Q
	Item B2 App C 3 TQ5842_7R
	Item B2 App C 4 TQ5842_7S
	Item B2 App C 5 TQ5842_7T
	Item B2 App C 6 TQ5842_7V
	Item B2 App C 7TQ5842_7W
	Item B2 App C 8 Ridgewaye TQ5842_7B

	C1 Growth Environment and Transport Directorate Business Plan (2015/16)
	Item C1 App DRAFT GET Business Plan 2015-16 V5 30-03-15

	C2 EU funding Programmes 2014-20 - Kent projects and schedule of Calls
	C3 RGF Programme and Framework for Monitoring Report
	C4 Work Programme 2015
	Item C4 App Work Programme Table 2015 - Revised MAR 2015

	D1 Performance Dashboard
	D2 Risk Management - Strategic Risk Register
	E1 Information on a Key Decision





Minutes of the meeting


1

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

GROWTH ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND COMMUNITIES 
CABINET COMMITTEE

MINUTES of a meeting of the Growth Economic Development and Communities 
Cabinet Committee held in the Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, 
Maidstone on Tuesday, 14 April 2015.

PRESENT: Mr M A Wickham (Chairman), Mr S Holden (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr A H T Bowles, Mr D L Brazier, Miss S J Carey, Mr B E Clark, Mr G Lymer, 
Mrs E D Rowbotham, Mr C Simkins and Mr A Terry (Substitute for Mr F McKenna)

ALSO PRESENT: Mr P B Carter, CBE, Mr M C Dance, Mr P M Hill, OBE and 
Mr R J Parry

IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs B Cooper (Corporate Director of Growth, Environment and 
Transport), Mr D Smith (Director of Economic Development), Mrs K Stewart (Deputy 
Director of Economic Development), Mr R Fitzgerald (Performance Manager), 
Mr R Gill (Economic Policy and Strategy Manager), Mr S Samson (Trade 
Development Manager), Mr M Scrivener (Corporate Risk Manager), Ms J Ward 
(Regional Growth Fund Programme Manager), Mr J White (Capital Project Officer), 
Miss T A Grayell (Democratic Services Officer) and Mr A Saul (Democratic Services 
Officer)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

63. Membership 
(Item A2)

It was NOTED that Mr D L Brazier had joined the Cabinet Committee in place of Mr 
M A C Balfour. 

64. Apologies and Substitutes 
(Item A3)

Apologies were received from Mr Baldock, Mr McKenna and Mr Truelove. 

Mr A Terry was present as a substitute for Mr F McKenna.

65. Declarations of Interest by Members in items on the Agenda 
(Item A4)

There were no declarations of interest. 

66. Minutes of the meeting held on 22 January 2015 
(Item A5)

RESOLVED that, subject to the amendment of the date in paragraph 1 of Minute 56, 
from 16 April to 8 April, the minutes of the meeting held on 22 January 2015 are 
correctly recorded and they be signed by the Chairman. 



2

67. Extraordinary meeting - 20 May 2015 
(Item A6)

It was NOTED that an extraordinary meeting of the Cabinet Committee would take 
place on 20 May 2015 to discuss the proposed new model for Kent Libraries. 

68. Verbal updates 
(Item A7)

1. The Cabinet Member for Community Services, Mr P M Hill, gave a verbal 
update on the following issues:-

Libraries Consultation – this had ended on 8 April
Turner Contemporary/Dreamland - £1 million of funding from the private sector had 
been invested in Turner Contemporary.  The Turner Contemporary Trust was making 
good progress in raising its own funding and was involved in innovative 
collaborations with Maze and jazz music. This success would encourage other arts 
into the Margate area. Dreamland would re-open on 19 June 2015, for which tickets 
were currently selling well. 
Local Government Association Culture Conference on 3 March – Mr Hill had 
spoken at this conference on the subject of cultural commissioning.

2. The Cabinet Member for Economic Development, Mr M C Dance, presented a 
short video about the launch of the World Nano Foundation. 

3. RESOLVED that the verbal update and presentation be NOTED.

69. Presentation by Greenwich University 
(Item A8)

Professor Alan Reed, Director of Regional Development, Kent and Medway, and Dr 
Martin Davies, Director, Greenwich Research and Enterprise, University of 
Greenwich, were present for this item at the invitation of the Cabinet Committee.

1. The Cabinet Member for Economic Development, Mr Dance, introduced 
Professor Reed and Dr Davies and explained that they had been invited to make a 
presentation as part of a programme in which Kent universities would brief the 
Cabinet Committee on their work in supporting the economic development of the 
county.

2. Professor Reed and Dr Davies presented a series of slides and responded to 
comments and questions from Members, as follows:-

a) in response to a question about the shared aims of the university and 
economic development, Dr Davies explained that there was a shared 
agenda. Universities had been affected by the Government change to 
funding arrangements in 2010, so some bold thinking was needed now to 
develop higher education in Kent. The Leader, Mr P B Carter, added that 
the County Council could increase work with Kent universities by sharing 
networks and building on the common ground which already existed. 
Professor Reed would undertake to look into how the University of 



3

Greenwich could work more closely with the County Council to develop its 
links with education, eg by encouraging more visits from schools; and

b) Professor Reed supported a view expressed that technical training for 
disciplines such as engineering could be resurrected, as this would revive 
a process which had previously been successful.  

3. RESOLVED that the information given in the presentation and in response to 
questions and comments be noted, with thanks, and the good basis which was 
in place for future work be welcomed.

70. Manston Airport Under Private Ownership: the story to date and future 
prospects 
(Item A9)

1. The Leader of the County Council, Mr P B Carter, introduced the briefing 
paper and responded to comments and questions from Members, as follows:-

a) a programme of charter flights from Manston to the USA, which had run 
briefly in 2007 before being discontinued, would have exposed the County 
Council to a financial risk, which would have had to be underwritten.  The 
service was considered not to be viable and the risk to the County Council 
too great, such that the Council had withdrawn its investment after a short 
time. Mr D Smith undertook to check the cost of this to the County Council, 
but estimated that it had been in the region of £100,000;

b)  a visit by the Cabinet Committee to Discovery Park had emphasised the 
importance of the proximity of Manston to other areas with economic 
development potential and the role it could play in supporting these. Mr 
Carter referred to the history of shared optimism about the viability of the 
future of Manston airport as a private airport and added that he had been 
disappointed by the lack of interest shown in Manston by the aviation 
industry in the UK and Europe; 

c)  in response to a question about the County Council’s level of investment in 
the Discovery Park, Mr Carter said he expected that there would be very 
little investment available from the Regional Growth Fund as this was now 
almost fully subscribed.  Mr Smith confirmed this and added that the 
County Council had offered to contribute funding if a partner could put 
forward a business case, but no such proposal had come forward.  He 
added that the County Council had, however, invested in the Thanet 
Parkway station, which was adjacent to Manston airport and could serve 
both that and the Discovery Park.  The County Council had offered to 
administer government funding via the Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) 
and was now waiting for applications for funds to come forward; and  

d) asked about the County Council’s confidence in the directors of the 
Discovery Park to achieve their aim to achieve 4,000 local jobs, Mr Carter 
said that he was aware of two companies which were planning to or were 
ready to relocate to the site, providing between 400 and 600 jobs, and 
hoped that further future plans would soon be revealed. 



4

2. RESOLVED that the information set out in the report and given in response to 
comments and questions be noted, with thanks. 

71. Local Growth Fund - Governance arrangements 
(Item B1)

1. Mr R Gill introduced the paper and explained that the County Council was 
responding to a recommendation contained within a recent review of governance for 
the South East Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP). This proposed the establishment 
of an accountability board, on the basis set out in the report, as the current 
governance arrangements were based on informal partnerships. Mr Carter added 
that the Kent and Medway Economic Partnership had stated its intention to apply to 
become a LEP for Kent and Medway, replacing the existing South East 
arrangements. Planning for and establishing governance arrangements had been 
fraught with difficulties, particularly in respect of the transport programme. 
Government funding would be spread over six years and would be dependent upon 
securing additional funding through developer contributions. In addition, the County 
Council was exposed to risk in respect of any overspend which might arise. It was 
therefore important that the County Council protect itself as far as possible by putting 
in place measures to ensure that its transport programme was delivered on time and 
on budget, and that regular reports were made to this Committee and to the 
Environment and Transport Cabinet Committee so progress could be monitored.  Mr 
Carter also noted that the County Council had a proven track record of delivering 
several major transport schemes over the past 20 - 25 years. 

2.  Mr Carter, Mrs Cooper and Mr Gill responded to comments and questions 
from Members, as follows:-

a) in response to a question about the background to the current informal 
arrangements and how these might change in the immediate future, 
following the General Election on 7 May, Mr Gill explained that, when the 
Government had launched LEPs in 2010, there had been no clear, 
prescribed guidance for their governance, and no supporting legislation. 
Most LEPs had therefore been set up as informal partnerships. However, 
as more Government funding had been channelled to local projects via 
LEPs, more robust governance was required, and only a few LEPs still 
retained purely informal arrangements.  Mrs Cooper added that, as Kent 
had an extensive transport programme, it needed to be ready to move 
ahead promptly now as the first few transport schemes to be funded via the 
LEP were being considered by the Environment and Transport Cabinet 
Committee; 

b) in response to a comment that the LEP arrangements had been 
unworkable from the outset and that measures added to try to improve 
them had only added complexity, Mr Carter said that a Kent and Medway 
LEP could help to resolve this and would still be one of the largest LEPs in 
England. However, within the current LEP structure, the proposal within the 
report offered a workable solution; 

c) another speaker emphasised that the proposed Joint Committee would 
make an important contribution to devolution as it would support and 
strengthen local decision-making about local funding; and



5

d) Mr Gill clarified that the accountability board would be established and 
work alongside the LEP and would not replace it.

3. The Chairman proposed, and it was generally agreed, that regular update 
reports be made to this Committee to allow it to monitor the working of the new 
partnership arrangements.

4. RESOLVED that:-

a) the decision proposed to be taken by the Leader of the Council, to agree to 
the establishment of a Joint Committee together with East Sussex County 
Council, Essex County Council, Medway Council, Thurrock Council and 
Southend-on-Sea Borough Council, for the purposes of the management of 
the Local Growth Fund and other funds which may be directed by 
Government to the South East Local Enterprise Partnership, subject to the 
continuation of that Partnership, and subject to further consideration at 
County Council on 21 May, be endorsed; and 

b) regular update reports be made to this Committee to allow it to monitor the 
working of the new partnership arrangements.

72. Southborough Hub 
(Item B2)

1. The Cabinet Member for Community Services, Mr M Hill, introduced the report 
and set out briefly the background to the current proposal, which was being 
supported jointly by Southborough Town Council, Tunbridge Wells Borough Council 
and Kent County Council.  Mr White added that the Memorandum of Understanding, 
included in the agenda papers, was due to be signed by participating Councils very 
shortly. He clarified that the Project Board set up to develop the proposal included 
one elected Member from each of the three Councils, including Mr Hill for the County 
Council. Upon completion, the freehold ownership of the hub would transfer to the 
Town Council and the library would be leased to the County Council on a long term 
peppercorn lease. The County Council would retain ownership of the football pavilion 
and would sell off the old library site. In response to a question, he explained that the 
medical centre was not part of the hub but rather would be part of the enabling 
development and would help to attract additional footfall to the area.

2.  The Cabinet Member and officers were congratulated on putting together and 
bringing forward a very complex development project, which had met with the general 
support of the Committee.

3. RESOLVED that the decision proposed to be taken by the Cabinet Member for 
Community Services, to support the delivery of the community hub in 
Southborough by agreeing to incorporate the library service within the project, 
and to support the nomination of the Cabinet Member for Community Services 
within the Memorandum of Understanding as the designated representative to 
vote on all such necessary matters, be endorsed.



6

73. Growth Environment and Transport Directorate Business Plan (2015/16) 
(Item C1)

1. Mrs Cooper introduced the Business Plan and explained that it was ‘owned’ by 
the Cabinet Members for Economic Development, Community Services and 
Environment and Transport.  The Business Plan had built on the Strategic Priority 
Statements drafted last year and, in turn, would help shape the Committee’s forward 
plan of work.  The case studies included in the plan reflected the interest expressed 
by Members in previous discussions.  In response to a question about how 
engagement with universities could support the economic development of the county, 
Mrs Cooper explained that this could be added to the chart setting out strategic and 
supporting outcomes included in the report.

2. The Chairman, Mr Hill and Mr Dance commented that the plan was clear and 
easy to read, and gave a good overview of, and strategic support to, the business of 
the Directorate.  Mr Dance commented that economic development was evident 
throughout the document as it covered the whole scope of the Directorate, and that 
he was keen to see the next level of detail of performance targets.

3.  RESOLVED that the draft Directorate Business Plan be welcomed and that it 
be noted that the final plan would be published online in May 2015.   

74. European Union funding Programmes 2014-20 - Kent projects and schedule of 
Calls 
(Item C2)

Mrs K Stewart, Deputy Director of Economic Development, and Mr S Samson, Trade 
Development Manager, were in attendance for this item.

1. Mrs Stewart and Mr S Samson introduced the report and responded to 
comments and questions from Members, as follows:-

a) in response to a question about co-ordinating with district councils and 
other bodies, Mrs Stewart and Mr Samson explained that the County 
Council worked with its existing partnership network to identify projects for 
funding.  The team was working to extend its networks and offer support, 
not only across County Council Directorates but to partners, in generating 
leads for further projects. Mrs Stewart offered to advise one speaker 
outside the meeting about a specific example of partnership working;  

b) Mr Dance agreed with a view expressed that the County Council should be 
pro-active in finding partners with whom to work, and explained that the 
links it had made with the University of Greenwich were an example of this;

c) Mrs Stewart explained that, although bidding for European funding was 
complex, there was a strong fit between the Europe 2020 Strategy and the 
County Council’s strategy for growth, and hence a real opportunity for the 
Council to consider European investment to help deliver the County 
Council’s core priorities. Mr Samson added that the Council would seek to 



7

support partners in navigating the complexities of any bidding process as 
far as possible; and

d) the Chairman added that economic development officers could help other 
County Council Directorates to explore European funding for a range of 
project priorities.

2. RESOLVED that the progress of the Economic Development Division in 
identifying projects and developing bids which reflect the County Council’s 
priorities be noted and welcomed. 

75. Regional Growth Fund Programme and Framework for Monitoring Report 
(Item C3)

1. Ms J Ward introduced the report and responded to comments and questions 
from Members, as follows:-

a) the report was welcomed as a useful and valuable measure of current 
progress on delivery and performance. The format of the report provided 
information on the totality of the funding portfolio, and the level of 
monitoring returns and values. It also contained the totality of repayments 
to date against targets; and

b) it was suggested that future reports set  challenging performance targets 
for each risk indicator. Mr Carter added that the County Council was very 
stringent in applying ratings and reporting any shortfall in performance but 
it was equally important to understand the reasons for a monitoring return  
being rated as red; it could be simply that no return had been completed for 
that quarter.

2. RESOLVED that the information set out in the report, and given in response to 
questions, be noted, and the framework for future reports be agreed. 

76. Work Programme 2015 
(Item C4)

1. The Chairman referred to a comment made earlier in the meeting about the 
placing of presentation items relative to other business on the agenda, so all 
business received appropriate attention.  He undertook to consider this at future 
agenda settings when the running order of business was being discussed. 

2. RESOLVED that the Cabinet Committee’s work programme for 2015/16 be 
agreed. 

77. Performance Dashboard 
(Item D1)

1. Mr R Fitzgerald introduced the report and highlighted the large number of 
items showing performance rated green.  He emphasised that Kent’s rate of 
economic growth was relatively strong when compared to the national rate.  He 
responded to comments and questions from Members, as follows:-



8

a) data on the performance of new projects in the Regional Growth Fund, 
mentioned in previous reports, would be added to the dashboard as soon 
as it became available, quarterly, and more detailed reports on the 
progress of these projects would be prepared for this committee.  Mr Smith 
added that the three current Regional Growth Fund projects were almost 
100% on target and that targets would shortly be set for the next phases of 
these projects.  

2. RESOLVED that the information set out in the report, and given in response to 
comments and questions, be noted. 

78. Risk Management - Strategic Risk Register 
(Item D2)

RESOLVED that the information set out in the report be noted. 

79. Information on a Key Decision 
(Item E1)

RESOLVED that the information set out in the report, about an urgent key decision 
taken by the Leader of the County Council on 16 February 2015, to award a loan of 
£1,021,000 to an applicant, be noted. 


